N

STATE OF INDIANA

2020-010999 LAKE COUNTY

FILED FOR RECORD
) MICHAEL B BROWN
2020 Feb 13 9:63 AM RECORDER
After recording please mail to:
Servicelink
Attn: Loan Modification Solutions
3220 El Camino Real
irvine, CA 92602

The mailing address to which statements
should be mailed under IC 6-1.1-22-8.1 is:
ROMAN J. SALAS

7705 DELAWARE PL

MERRILLVILLE, IN 46410

The mailing address of the grantee is:
ROMAN J. SALAS

7705 DELAWARE PL ‘
MERRILLVILLE, IN 46410 v\ N 673
rSrace-Above -This-Line For Recording Datal
Investor Loan # (
L] 3
Documnient is "* 1518325090703

HOME - DABIEMOMEICATAN /< :MENT

This Document is the property of
Dated: J 24, 2020
Borower (1 » ROMAN J SALAS he Labe Gonpy Basb A6s wire

Lender or Servicer (“Lender”): SELENE FINANCE LP

Date of first lien mortgage, déed.of trust)or sceurity deedq(*Mertgage”) andiNoic ‘Note"): June 29, 2007
Loan Number: 50006953

Property Address [and Legal Description if recordation is necassary] ('P iy"): 7705 DELAWARE
PLACE, MERRILLVILLE, IN 464

' If there is more than one BorroweiOr Mortgagor executing this document, each is referred to as “I." For purposes of
this document words signifying the singular (such as “I) shall include the plural (such as “we”) and vice versa where
appropriate.

Indiana Home Affordabic dification Agreement
g Form 3157 3/09 A ) (page 1 of 9 pages)
IN 07/09 Rev. 06/18

0 MOV 0 0 0 0
5 0 O 5 3 9 *

annie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIF 1 INSTRUMENT

E

P OScom
Vi loh0s a1

o




SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF:

Original security instrument in the amount of $154,280.00 and recorded on July 12, 2007 in Book,
Volume, or Liber No. N/A, at Page N/A (or as instrument No. 2007-056758) , in the Office of the County
Clerk or Register of LAKE County, State of Indiana.

If my representations and covenants in Section 1 continue to be true in all material respects, then this
Home Affordable Modification Agreement (“Agreement”) will, as set forth in Section 3, amend and
supplement (1) the Mortgage on the Property, and (2) the Note secured by the Mortgage. The Mortgage
and Note together, as they may previously have been amended, are referred to as the “Loan Documents.”
Capitalized terms used in this Agreement and not defined have the meaning given to them in Loan
Documents.

| understand that after | sign and return two copies of this Agreement to the Lender, the Lender will send
me a signed copy of this Agreement. This Agreement will not take effect unless the preconditions set
forth in Section 2 have been satisfied.

1. My Representations and Covenants. | certify, represent to Lender, covenant and agree:

A | am experiencing a financial hardship, and as a result, (i) | am in default under the Loan
Documents or my default is imminent, and (i) | do not have sufficient income or access to
sufficient liquid assets to make the monthly mortgage payments now or in the near future;

B. One of the borrowers signing this Agreement lives in the Property as a principal
[ f X

C. | e rmissible change in pe ew o si y since | signed
.tmm aw:vlﬂo at the lender is
Jaw t chas r remove mber, spouse or

p N id ﬁ venll o igt!. Q arriage;

provided documentation for all income that | receive (and rstand that | am

{

[

(

‘ ]

ot reod et distioseEchittesugpost tlﬁﬁnpmx}%e;stglyf cely on such income
when requestipg to quali for(t:e Home Affqrdable Medifiéation Program (“Program”));

E. Under penallyfﬁf‘%j;@lggll SELTAR ﬁ%ﬂiﬁdﬁ-l have provided to Lender in
connection with this Agreement, including the documents and information regarding my
£
|
|

ibility for the Progr: true and correct;
F. ender reguires meitosobtaingeredit counselind|in connegtion with the Program, | will do
and
G. Ve ma rwill make all payments required under a trial period.
2. Acknowledgements and Preconditions to Modification. | u erstand and acknowledge that:
A rior tonthe Modification Effective Date as set forth in Section 3 the Lender determines
that my representations in Sectiog;ﬁl( are no jonger true and correct or any covenant in
tion 1 has not been perfgg;ﬁ; ) '%an Documents will not be modified and this
greement will terminate. lm tHat eveniicthe Lender will have of the rights and
sdies provided by the L:3ai Documents;3ad
B. rstand that the LoarcBacuments-will ﬁaoﬁbe modified unless itil (i) the Lender
this Agreement bySSigaing and ‘returning a copy of 1e, and (ii) the
>ctive Dateé‘:gé*defﬁned inSection 3) has oce ther understand
/;;7_‘ /‘",“»;.:n_:\,-'-’ . o
200 (LA\T\\"\‘\\\\
Iindiana Home Affor jre e/Fred STRUMENT

Form 3157 3/09 (vev. 10/10) (page 2 of 9 pages)
44302IN 07/09 Rev. 06/18

00 0 R OO
* 5 0 0 0 6 9 5 3 9 *




material

and agree that the Lender will not be obligated or bound to make any modification of the
Loan Documents if | fail to meet any one of the requirements under this Agreement.

The Modification. If my representations and covenants in Section 1 continue to be true in all

respects and all preconditions to the modification set forth in Section 2 have been met,

the Loan Documents will automatically become modified on February 1, 2020 (the “Modification
Effective Date”) and all unpaid late charges that remain unpaid will be waived. | understand that if
| have failed to make any payments as a precondition to this modification under a trial period
plan, this modification will not take effect. The first modified payment will be due on March 1,

2020.
A

B.

Indiana Home Affor

The Maturity Date will be: February 1, 2050.

The modified Principal balance of my Note will include all amounts and arrearages that
will be past due as of the Modification Effective Date (including unpaid and deferred
interest, fees, escrow advances and other costs, but excluding unpaid late charges,
collectively, “Unpaid Amounts”) less any amounts paid to the Lender but not previously
credited to my Loan.The new principal balance of my Note will be $148,817.07 (the “New
Principal Balance”). | understand that by agreeing to add the Unpaid Amounts to the
outstanding principal balance, the added Unpaid Amounts accrue interest based on the
interest rate in effect under this Agreement. | also understand that this means interest will
now accrue on the unpaid Interest that is added to the outstanding principal balance,
which would not happen without this Agreement.

\ 000% will in to accrue ¢ | Balance as of
1 7 Am&ﬂv‘ﬁﬂﬂmﬁfalﬁn t pal Balance will

0 h fi

[ Ve as follows:
[Ye: pleresth Monthly [Estimated [Total Ay Number of
Thi Rrindipals heﬂpr() [gbmtt]y fegins Monthly
ow (iymept* Payments
raer.
Payment |Amount*

—-— Amn.ln—t ———

1- 4.000% '01/2020. |$710.48 183 $1,194.07, |03/01/2020 (360
may adjust jmay adjust

L |periodin y|periodically

\e escrow payments may be adjusted periodically in accordance with applicable law

i therefore my total monthly payment ' may change accordingly.

3 above terms in this Section 3.C. shall supersede any provisions to the contrary in the

an Documents, including bt{@hﬂ#ﬂﬂeﬁlto provisions for an adjustable, step or simple
nterest rate. @j}fﬂ‘
\.k‘ii) N

L) Yo
scstand that, if | have 3pdy aptiohiadj¥Etable rate mortgage |oz
imum ‘monthly payﬁj‘en‘t option;-the ,i’ntg—:'est-only or any oftf
flered and ‘that, the “monthly bayments descrir
rodified Loz Whikbedne miimum paymen
//‘,‘5}'21’ J‘ :'_‘[?P’\_A “f\)‘:\'\'

on modification,
nent options will
above payment
due each month

.

7

\-

d STRUMENT
Form 3157 3/09 (rev. 16/10) (page 3 of 9 pages)

44302IN 07/09 Rev. 06/18

R0 A 0 O 0
* 5 0O 0 0 6 9 5 3 9 =*




A.

Indiana Home Affor

for the remaining term of the Loan. My modified Loan will not have a negative
amortization feature that would allow me to pay less than the interest due resulting in any
unpaid interest to be added to the outstanding principal balance.

| will be in default if | do not comply with the terms of the Loan Documents, as modified
by this Agreement.

If a default rate of interest is permitted under the Loan Documents, then in the event of
default under the Loan Documents, as amended, the interest that will be due will be the
rate set forth in Section 3.C.

Additional Agreements. | agree to the following:

That all persons who signed the Loan Documents or their authorized representative(s)
have signed this Agreement, unless (i) a borrower or co-borrower is deceased; (i} the
borrower and co-borrower are divorced and the property has been transferred to one
spouse in the divorce decree, the spouse who no longer has an interest in the property
need not sign this Agreement (although the non-signing spouse may continue to be held
liable for the obligation under the Loan Documents); or (iii) the Lender has waived this
requirement in writing.

That this Agreement shall supersede the terms of any modification, forbearance, trial
T,

Dacumerm;asm .

N OYELE g

And all ot er payments the amount of may ¢

hissDocument is the property of

1t this Agregh&kﬂkﬁu&qumhﬁﬁﬁq_@m@rwaiver as to

ns, if any, has been revoked, and | have been advised of the amc

rement, with all
) my agreement
Escrow ltems,
odically over the

\~

Ve

¥ N
=

yment of Escrow
t needed to fully

d my escrow-account

it the Loan Documents as modified by this Agreement are duly valid, binding
eements, enforceable in accordance with theirterms and are hereby reaffirmed.

3t all terms and provisions of the Loan Documents, except as expressly modified by
» Agreement, remain in full force and effect; nothing in this Agreement shall be
jerstood construed be a saiisfaction or release in whole or in part of the

wise specifically
d | will be bound
suments.

igations contained in the Loan Documents and that except as ot

provision of the
in it is sold or
option, require
.ender shall not

STRUMENT
Form 3157 3/09 (rev. 10/10) (page 4 of 9 pages)
44302IN 07/09 Rev. 06/18

Ty
* 5 0 0 0 6 9 5 3 9 *




exercise this option if federal law prohibits the exercise of such option as of the date of
such sale or transfer. If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give me notice of
acceleration. The notice shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the
notice is delivered or mailed within which | must pay all sums secured by the Mortgage.
If | fail to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any
remedies permitted by the Mortgage without further notice or demand on me.

H. That, as of the Modification Effective Date, | understand that the Lender will only allow
the transfer and assumption of the Loan, including this Agreement, to a transferee of my
property as permitted under the Garn St. Germain Act, 12 U.S.C. Section 1701j-3. A
buyer or transferee of the Property will not be permitted, under any other circumstance, to
assume the Loan. Except as noted herein, this Agreement may not be assigned to, or
assumed by, a buyer or transferee of the Property.

I That, as of the Modification Effective Date, if any provision in the Note or in any
addendum or amendment to the Note allowed for the assessment of a penalty for full or
partial prepayment of the Note, such provision is null and void.

J. That, | will cooperate fully with Lender in obtaining any title endorsement(s), or similar title
insurance product(s), and/or subordination agreement(s) that are necessary or required
by the Lender's procedures to ensure that the modified mortgage Loan is in first lien
position and/or is fully enforceable upon modification and that if, under any circumstance

and not withstanding anything else to the contrary in this Agreement, the Lender does not

[ ¢ r subordination

:‘ ! H &as of this Aarf‘;rllvense : ffective on the
K. ' I N@mtrﬂEIFnI@rEAeIgaa e sary to either (i)

' nmate the terms and conditions of this Agreement; or (I} t the terms and
condition oitsid Agreamenteian lﬂ&hﬁi«p@(’p&tfxwﬁ of this Agreement. |
upderstand t lxég cmed Agri ent or a lefter agreement containing the
correction will gr %o H“&im’i\ hder's option, this Agreement will
be void and of no legal effect upon notice of such error. If | elect not to sign any such
corrective documentation, the terms of the original Loan Documents shall continue in full
force and effect, suchuterms pwilisnot besmedified by thispAgreement, and | will not be
eligible for a madification under the Home Affordable Modification Program.

L. Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, . (“MERS”)-is a separate corporation
organized and existing under the laws of Delaware and has an address and telephone
humber. of PO. Box 2026, Flint, Ml 485012026, (888) 679-MERS. In cases where the
loan hasibeen segistered with MERS wiio hasfonly legal title to the interests granted by

borrower in the mortgage and, who is acting solely as nomin for Lender and
Lender's successors and as@gﬁ.'%,; WERS, has the right: to exercise any or all of those
terests, including, but not 4ifnited to; i eieht to foreclose and se!l the Property; and to
any action required offts nder,includ“‘!?; but not limited to e4sing and canceling

rfgage loan. == 3 s

= F &
M. rwill ‘collect and?;e'cqu persgﬁagi‘nformation ot limited to, my
>, telephone nlfm ﬁj‘,‘-!ﬁ(@\@l.\sécurity numbey ncome, payment

S
Indiana Home Affor jre reic STRUMENT

Form 3157 3/08 (rev. 10/10) (page 5 of 9 pages)
44302IN 07/09 Rev. 06/18

0] A O 0
* 5 0 0O 0 6 9 5 3 9 *




history, government monitoring information, and information about account balances and
activity. In addition, | understand and consent to the disclosure of my personal
information and the terms of the trial period plan and this Agreement by Lender to (i) the
U.S. Department of the Treasury, (i) Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac in connection with
their responsibilities under the Home Affordability and Stability Plan; (iii) any investor,
insurer, guarantor or servicer that owns, insures, guarantees or services my first lien or
subordinate lien (if applicable) mortgage loan(s); (iv) companies that perform support
services for the Home Affordable Modification Program and the Second Lien Modification
Program; and (v) any HUD certified housing counselor.

That if any document related to the Loan Documents and/or this Agreement is lost,
misplaced, misstated, inaccurately reflects the true and correct terms and conditions of
the Loan as modified, or is otherwise missing, | will comply with the Lender's request to
execute, acknowledge, initial and deliver to the Lender any documentation the Lender
deems necessary. If the Note is replaced, the Lender hereby indemnifies me against any
loss associated with a demand on the original Note. All documents the Lender requests
of me under this Section 4.N. shali be referred to as "Documents.” | agree to deliver the
Documents within ten (10) days after | receive the Lender’s written request for such
replacement.

That the mortgage insurance premiums on my Loan, if applicable, may increase as a
result of the capitalization which will result in a higher total monthly payment.
Furthermore, the date on which | may request cancellation of mortgage insurance may
{

In Witness Wher Z Mummﬁis

OM

NOT OFFI CIAL!

rBhl A LZ®2TS
e TERETS unt;'rsﬁe'cs(l)\r der!

0

(Borrower) (Date)

Indiana Home Affor

(Borrower)y Date) irrower) (Date)

«d STRUMENT
Form 3157 3/09 (rev. 10/10) (page 6 of 9 pages)
44302IN 07/09 Rev. 06/18

000 00 O OB 00 0
* S 0 0 0 6 9 5 3 9 *

oo | a¥-8030




ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of l N §

County of §
Before me, ;W / 7474[4.) a Notary Public in and for said

County and State, personally appeared ROMAN J. SALAS AND LISA M. SALAS who acknowledged
the execution of the foregoing instrument or conveyance, and who, having, been duly sworn, stated that
any representations therein contained are true.

Witness my_hand and Notarial Seal this 28 day of ’M W
2020 v J

wnds Cd

TERESITA D AVILA OJEDA Signature of Notarial Officer

Notary Public - Seal N
Lake County - State of Indiana w M "a @ -

Commission Number NP0683319 _
My Commission Expires Apr 10, 2024 Notary Printed Name

LakIi—

(Seal, if any) Docmﬁnﬁgsgniﬁsxpm . / 0,;20,2\/
NOT OFFICIAL! ’

This Document is the property of
the Lake County Recorder!

STRUMENT

Form 3157 3/09 {vev. 10/10) (page 7 of 9 pages)
44302IN 07/09 Rev. 06/18

40 DAY O 00 0 0
* 5 0 0 0 6 9 5 3 9 *

Indiana Home Affo! Jre




ACCEPTER AND AGREED TO BY THE OWNER AND HOLDER OF SAID NOTE
SELENEFINANCE LP .
By: 7 e Z]Uhﬁ) Lo

-Lender  Date of Lender’s Signature

Assistant Vice President
ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of __Florida §
§
County of __ Duyval §

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by means of Mphysical presence or []
online notarization, this __ 143 o& ﬁzgg . %QQ by
Tonya Higginbotham ) ssistantVice Presiden »0f SELENE-FINANCE LP, a

Delaware limited partnership,.gn’baehalf of the limiteY partnership. H 4,:;- y known to me or

who has produced { as id n. .
Signature of éerson aking AcRnowledgment
WILLE Willette Ricks
. TTE RICKS -
é‘i-“%f: 0% Notary Public - State of Florida Name TYP ed, Printed or Stamped___-
S @YY Commission s GG 085992 Notary
et & My Comm, Expires Mar 22, 2021

Title or Rank

Bonded through National Notary Assn

gt

(Seal) DOC@%‘#@& g’(gfe: 2
NOT OFFICIAL!

This Document is the property of
the Lake County Recorder!
_This instrumept was prepared by:
L‘:m\;dﬂh& 1
9990 Richmond Ave, STE 400 5
Houston, TX 77042

| AFFIRM, UNDER|THE PENALTIES FOR PERJURY, THAT | HAVE TAKENIREASC ABLE CARE TO
REDAC]E EAC'!‘-l D&II(N §ECU TY NUMBER IN THIS DOCUMENT, UNLESS REQUIRED BY LAW
onya Higginbot (NAME)

Indiana Home Affo jre ré STRUMENT
FOIn 9197 Vo (TeV. Tur 10) (page 8 of 9 pages)
44302IN 07/09 Rev. 06/18

R0 U000 080 0
* 5 0 0 0 6 9 5 3 9 *




EXHIBIT A
BORROWER(S): ROMAN J SALAS AND LISA M SALAS HUSBAND AND WIFE
LOAN NUMBER: 500069539

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:
STATE OF INDIANA, COUNTY OF LAKE, AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

LOT 141 IN CHAPEL MANOR UNIT NO 4B, IN THE TOWN OF MERRILLVILLE, AS PER PLAT
THEREOF, RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 36, PAGE 62 IN THE OFFICE OF THE RECORDER OF LAKE
COUNTY, INDIANA. PARCEL ID NUMBER: 08-15-0388-0018 COMMONLY KNOWN AS: 7705
DELAWARE PLACE, MERRILLVILLE, IN 46410

Parcel ID Number: 45-12-22-129-009.000-030
ALSO KNOWN AS: 7705 DELAWARE PLACE, MERRILLVILLE, IN 46410

Document is
NOT OFFICIAL!

This Document is the property of
the Lake County Recorder!

indiana Home Affo ISTRUMENT
Form 3157 3/08 (rev. 10/10) (page 9 of 9 pages)
44302IN 07/09 Rev. 06/18

000 0 YRR 00 O
* 5 0 0 0 6 9 5 3 9 *




Loan No. 500069539
Borrowers (“Borrower”): ROMAN J SALAS AND LISA M SALAS HUSBAND AND WIFE

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT RIDER

THIS LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT RIDER is made this 21st day of, January, 2020, by and
between the undersigned borrower (the "Borrower") and SELENE FINANCE LP, (the "Lender") and
is incorporated into and shall be deemed to amend and supplement that certain LOAN
MODIFICATION AGREEMENT (the "Agreement") of the same date executed by the Borrower and
Lender as of the date above.

ADDITIONAL COVENANTS. In addition to the covenants and agreements made in the Agreement,
Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

1. Escrow Items

Lender is notifying Borrower that any prior waiver by Lender of Borrower's obligation to pay to Lender Funds
for any or all Escrow Items is hereby revoked. Borrower is hereby advised that beginning on the monthly
payment due date set forth above, the amount of Escrow Items will be included with Borrower's monthly
payment of principal and interest.

2. Interest Accrual Change.

Depending on the ing to the terms of

your loan modific JAc %@ﬁmwlis )
BY SIG! «,N@wTa@tEnE&GI}}Aeg!Q oC contained in this

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT RIDER.
L ocument is the property of

e Lake County R lﬂif!
L ——" (Seal) Ao & 2 (Seal)

1

M. SAL. -Borrower
Seal) (Seal)
-Borrower -Borrower

Loan Modification Agreement Rider
W3078D Page 1 0f 1 65492MU 02/16 Rev. 08/18

0] 00 A 08 0 0
*« 5 0 0 0 6 9 5 3 9 *




